
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024 
 
Meeting time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 04/12/2024 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 19th November 
and 26th November 2024 as correct records. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  PRESTEIGNE MEMORIAL HALL TRANSFER OF TRUSTEESHIP  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor Jake Berriman, Cabinet Member for a 
Connected Powys. 
(Pages 9 - 34) 
  

5.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER REPORT QUARTER 2 2024/2025  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Transformation.  
(Pages 35 - 72) 
  

6.  QUARTER 2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor David Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Transformation.  
(Pages 73 - 88) 
  

7.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 89 - 90) 
  

8.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 19 November 2024 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - 
COUNTY HALL ON TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, 
M J Dorrance, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors B Baynham, J Brignell-Thorp (Cabinet Assistant), 
Aled Davies, Angela Davies, A Kennerley (Cabinet Assistant),  A Williams  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Gary Mitchell, Chair 
of the Farms Estate Advisory Group and the Chief Executive.  

 
2.  MINUTES  

 
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 29th 
October 2024 as a correct record.  

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 

4.  COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2025/26  
 

Cabinet considered the Council Tax base for 2025/26. The Head of Corporate 
Services agreed to look into a request to calculate the Council Tax base in each 
of the locality areas.  
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1. That the calculation of the Council Tax Base for the whole 
of its area for the year 2025-26 of £64,771.66.That the 
calculation of the Council Tax Base for each Town and 
Community Council contained within paragraph 4.2 of the 
report be approved to meet the legal requirement of the 
Council to set a Council Tax Base for 2025-26. 

5.  FINANCIAL FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025 (AS 
AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024)  

 
 

Cabinet considered the financial forecast for the year ended 31st March 2025 as 
at 30th September 2024. The report set out the reasons for the projected 
overspend position of £3.9 million if nothing changed. This was mostly due to 
forecast overspends on Adults Social Care (£2.9 million), Children’s Services 
(£0.8 million), and the cost of borrowing (£1.3 million). The report also set out 
details of grants received and virements required.  
 

Page 3

2



Cabinet 19 November 2024  
 

The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that Cabinet would have details of 
the reserves held. In response to a challenge from the Cabinet o
[...]
pital programme for 2024/25 as at 30th September 2024. 

 
 

7.  STAR SURVEY RESULTS  
 

Page 4



Cabinet 19 November 2024  
 

Cabinet considered the results of the STAR survey of the Council’s housing 
tenants, undertaken in 2023. The survey showed overall improvements in many 
areas of the services offered by the Council to its tenants. To further improve 
satisfaction, the Customer First programme was one of the top priorities for 
Housing Services in 2024-2025. This recognised that improvements still need to 
be made in communication between the Council and its tenants and all those 
who use Housing Services. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for a Fairer 
Powys placed on record his thanks to the staff of the Housing Service.  
 
 RESOLVED that Cabinet accept the report and appendices for 

information and note the overall improvement in performance 
since 2021 and 2019. 

 
 

8.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE FARM ESTATE ADVISORY GROUP  
 

 Cabinet received the recommendations of the Farm Estate Advisory Group. 
The Leader thanked County Councillor Gary Mitchell for the way he had chaired 
the Group and said that he was happy to accept the recommendations.  

  
 RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the Farm Estate 

Advisory Group. 
9.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
 Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.  
 

10.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Cabinet noted the forward work programme. The Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer would check whether the report on the response to the proposed new 
national park in North Wales could be dealt with as a delegated decision. 

 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 26 November 2024  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL AND ON 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, 
M J Dorrance, P Roberts and D Selby 
 
In attendance: County Councillors B Baynham, A Davies and G Thomas 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chief Executive who was on other 
Council business. 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

3.  ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS (ALN) AND INCLUSION STRATEGIC 
PLAN 2024- 2030  

 
Cabinet considered a new ALN and Inclusion Strategic Plan for Powys which 
aimed to create a comprehensive, inclusive, and equitable education system that 
meets the needs of all Powys learners, including those with Additional Learning 
Needs. 
 
The Plan would be implemented through three workstreams:  

• Workstream 1 focused on service improvement and development. 
• Workstream 2 focused on learners who are Educated Other Than at 

School (EOTAS) and the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU). 
• Workstream 3 which would explore the potential of creating a more 

integrated, accessible and supportive environment for learners, families, 
and the wider community, fostering a more inclusive and resilient society. 
The programme would explore the suitability of establishing new Inclusion 
Hubs across Powys that would integrate specialist support, ensuring 
accessibility and high-quality services for all learners. 

Cabinet welcomed the ambition of the proposals. Cabinet asked about costs and 
officers advised that they were confident that workstreams 1 and 2 would deliver 
savings. Proposals for workstream 3 would be developed and brought to Cabinet 
with costings.  
 
The Chair of the Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee presented the 
recommendations of the joint meeting held with the Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee. The Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys noted that many of the 
recommendations related to workstream 3 which required further work to be 
carried out. Responses would be provided to the Scrutiny Committees.  
 
 RESOLVED to approve the new ALN and Inclusion Strategic 

Plan 2024 -2030 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, for 
immediate implementation. 

Page 7



Cabinet 26 November 2024  
 

 
 
 

 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 8



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 
10th December 2024 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Jake Berriman 

Cabinet Member for a Connected Powys 
  
REPORT TITLE: Presteigne Memorial Hall – Amendment of the existing 

Charity Scheme, the appointment of individuals as 
Trustees of the Charity and the resignation of Powys 
County Council as Charity Trustee 

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision / Discussion / Information 

 
1. Purpose  
 

1.1 On 30th July 2024 Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 
 

a) to transfer the Trusteeship of Presteigne Memorial Hall from 
Powys County Council to a committee who will be able to manage 
and maintain the building for the local community. 
 

b) The approval to commission the services of an external legal 
specialist in Charity Law to guide and support the transfer. 

 
1.2  The purpose of this report is for Cabinet, acting in its capacity as Trustee 

of the Charity known as Presteigne and District War Memorial Hall (“the 
Charity”) registered under Charity number 524469, to approve and to 
pass the Resolution (Appendix A) which formalises:  

 
a) The amendment of the administrative provisions of the Charity’s 

existing Scheme dated 30th November 1983 and included at 
Appendix 2 so that the amended Scheme is compatible with having 
individuals as trustees of the Charity; 
 

b) The appointment of four individuals as the Trustees of the Charity; 
 

c) The vesting of the land known as Presteigne and District War 
Memorial Hall, Station Road, Presteigne, Powys, LD8 2UG (“the 
Property”) in the Official Custodian for Charities; and 

 
d) The resignation of Powys County Council as trustee of the Charity. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1  In 1953, a Declaration of Trust was created for the Presteigne 

M
[...]
asis 

as this would involve a number of dedicated officers to ensure that the 
hall was managed effectively, efficiently and safe for visitors. Strategic 
Property do not have the resources to carry out this task. 

 
2.9 When the building was closed in April 2023, it was discussed with the 

individuals who were members of the former hall committee that the 
trusteeship of the Charity should be transferred from Powys County 
Council to a new trustee or trustees who will take full financial control, 
responsibility and liability for the management of the hall on the basis 
that Powys County Council does not have the resources to effectively 
manage the building and ensure it is available for the public. 

 
2.10  This option was considered, and the former hall committee held a 

public meeting on 16th January 2024 in the Youth Centre, Presteigne to 

Page 10



consult the public and obtain support from local groups, organisations 
and individuals for the transfer of the trusteeship from Powys County 
Council to a new Trustee or Trustees. 

 
2.11 The public meeting was successful, and much support was received 

from local individuals, locally elected representatives and many groups 
and organisations, such as the Young Farmers Club, local market, 
Pantomime group and other organisations who have links with local 
churches, schools and sports clubs. Four individuals who have a 
knowledge of the building having been on the former hall committee 
requested to take over the trusteeship of the Charity from Powys 
County Council and these four individuals already meet once a month 
to discuss the management of the Property which includes future 
maintenance, policy, finance, marketing/social media, events, health 
and safety as well as other relevant matters. 

 
2.12 On July 30th 2024, Cabinet approved the following recommendations: 
 

a) to transfer the Trusteeship of Presteigne Memorial Hall from Powys 
County Council to a committee who will be able to manage and 
maintain the building for the local community; and 

 
b) The approval to commission the services of an external legal 

specialist in Charity Commission Law to guide and support the 
transfer. 

 
2.13 The documents required to action the transfer from Powys County 

Council to the four individuals are in Appendix A. The passing of the 
Resolution and amended Scheme will transfer the Trusteeship in the 
Charity from Powys County Council to the four individuals who will 
manage and maintain the Hall for community use. 

 
2.14 The actions/ resolutions required to effect the transfer are as follows:- 
 

a) The current Scheme governing the Charity dated 30th November 1983 
(Appendix 2) does not contain certain administrative provisions which 
make it compatible with having individuals as trustees rather than a 
sole corporate trustee. It also requires modernising to make it more 
user friendly and clear. Charity Commission guidance states that 
governing documents should be regularly reviewed and updated. As 
the current Scheme does not contain a power to amend, the Trustees 
will be passing a resolution using the statutory power conferred by 
section 280A Charities Act. Cabinet as Trustees are asked to consider 
the revised Scheme (Appendix 1) and if satisfied, will exercise their 
power under section 280A of the Charities Act 2011 to resolve that the 
amended Scheme (Appendix 1) be adopted as the governing 
document of the Charity and replace the current Scheme dated 30th 
November 1983 (Appendix 2). 
 

Page 11



b) A resolution to appoint the proposed trustees named below and set out 
in paragraph 5.2 of the minutes in Appendix A as Trustees of the 
Charity for the terms set out next to their names to take effect from the 
close of the Cabinet meeting; 
 
Sarah Jane Chilman for 2 years 
Samantha Haden for 2 years 
Geraldine Anne Fletcher for 2 years 
Lynne Patricia Owens for 2 years 

 
c) To note that as the Charity is unincorporated, it cannot hold property in 

its own name and as a result, the Property should become vested in 
the Official Custodian for Charities to avoid the need to update the 
holding trustees each time the trustees of the Charity change, reducing 
financial and administrative burdens on the Charity. The Property is 
unregistered and so an application for first registration to HM Land 
Registry will be submitted; and 
 

d) To resolve that Powys County Council should resign as Trustee with 
immediate effect. 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1 The building is not owned by Powys County Council, however as      

Powys County Council is the Charity Trustee, it is responsible and 
liable for all activities that take place in the Hall as Trustee, and is not 
able to delegate responsibilities to others under the current Scheme.  
 

3.2 To re-open the building and manage the Hall would involve a number 
of dedicated Powys County Council Officers to ensure the Hall is 
managed effectively, efficiently and is safe for visitors. Strategic 
Property do not have the resources to carry out this task. 

 
3.3 The four individuals who wish to take over the trusteeship of the 

Charity are committed to the management of the building (stated in 
2.11 and 2.14 above) and are willing to become the Trustees of the 
Charity to ensure the Hall can re-open and can be used by the local 
community. Paragraph 2.1 of the amended scheme (Appendix 1) 
stipulates that the Charity shall be administered and managed subject 
to and in conformity with the provisions of this Scheme (as amended) 
by not less than three and not more than nine individuals who shall be 
the trustees of the Charity. This means that if the four individuals 
named in paragraph 2.14 (b) above take over the Trusteeship by 
Cabinet passing the required Resolution, they have the power to 
appoint further individuals to become trustees increasing the number 
from four up to a maximum of nine Trustees. The Trustees are solely 
responsible for the management of the Charity and 
[...]

7. Data Protection 
 
7.1  We are not aware that any process will involve the processing of 

personal data. 
 
8.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
8.1 Cllr Beverly Baynham has commented as below: 
 
8.2 As the local member for the Presteigne Ward I would like to support the 

transfer of The Memorial Hall to the new Trustees. I am extremely 
grateful to the new committee that has been formed and for all the work 
they have done to date to prepare for the transfer and the re-opening of 
the hall. It is an excellent example of community work that I am sure 
will be very successful and ensure the future of the hall.  

 
9.   Impact Assessment 
 
9.1 An Impact Assessment is not required as the services being made 

available, the way in which they are delivered are not being altered by 
Powys County Council.  

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1  Cabinet acting as Trustees of the Charity resolve as follows: 
 

a) To exercise the power under section 280A of the Charities Act 2011 to 
modify the Charity Scheme as set out in Appendix 1 to become the 
governing document of the Charity with immediate effect; 
 

b) To appoint the four individuals named in paragraph 2.14 as 
Trustees of the Charity for the terms set out next to their names, 
with immediate effect; and 

 
c) Powys County Council resign as Trustee of the Charity with 

immediate effect. 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Protheroe 
Tel:   01597 826523 
Email:                       angela.protheroe@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:      Gwilym Davies 
 
Corporate Director:   Matt Perry  
 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A 
 

Page 16



 
Charity number: 524469 

PRESTEIGNE AND DISTRICT WAR MEMORIAL HALL (the “Charity”) 

Minutes of a meeting of trustee of the Charity (“Trustee”) held at [                                        ] on [                           
] 2024 at [     :          ]am/pm 

Present: [NAMES] 

In attendance: 

1. INTRODUCTION AND QUORUM 

1.1 [                               ] was appointed Chair of the meeting and chaired the 

meeting throughout. 

1.2 The Chair reported that notice of the meeting had been provided to the 

Trustee. The Chair confirmed that a quorum was present and that the 

meeting could accordingly proceed to business 

2. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

2.1 No declarations of interest in any matters proposed for discussion were or 

had been received from any of the Trustees. 

OR [delete as appropriate] 

2.2 The following Councillors declared the nature and extent of their interests in 

the proposed transaction with the Charity as follows: 

Name Nature and Extent of Interest 

  

  

  

  

 

Page 17



3. BUSINESS OF THE MEETING 

3.1 It was noted that the Charity is governed by a Scheme dated 30 November 

1983 (“the Scheme”).  

3.2 The Chair reported that the business of the meeting was to consider and, if 

thought fit: 

3.2.1 to appoint individuals as the Trustees of the Charity; 

3.2.2 to amend the administrative provisions of the Scheme to be 

compatible with having individuals as trustees of the Charity; 

3.2.3 to vest the land known as Presteigne and District War Memorial Hall, 

Station Road, Presteigne, Powys LD8 2UG (“the Property”) in the 

Official Custodian for Charities; 

3.2.4 that Powys County Council resign as trustee of the Charity.  

4. MODIFICATIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE POWERS AND PROCEDURES 
OF THE CHARITY 

4.1 The Trustee noted that the Scheme currently names Radnor District Council, 

which has become Powys County Council, as the Trustee of the Charity.  

4.2 The Trustees noted that certain administrative provisions in the Scheme 

would need to be amended to make it compatible with having individuals as 

trustees rather than a sole corporate trustee.  

4.3 As the Scheme does not contain a power to amendment, the Trustee will be 

passing the resolutions using the statutory power conferred by section 280A 

Charities Act 2011. 

4.4 The Trustee considered the revised Scheme prepared by the Charity’s 

solicitors, set out at Appendix 1, which would replace the current Scheme 

set out in Appendix 2. 

4.5 In exercise of their power under section 280A of the Charities Act 2011, IT 

WAS RESOLVED that the administrative powers and procedures be 

simultaneously modified in the Scheme such that the Scheme set out in 

Appendix 1 be adopted as the governing document of the Charity. 

Page 18



5. APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES  

5.1 The Trustee noted that four individuals from the community had agreed to 

become Trustees of the Charity.  

5.2 The following individuals have expressed their willingness to become the new 

trustees of the Charity and so are proposed to be appointed as trustees for 

the initial terms set out next to their names: 

Sarah Jane Chilman for 2 years 

Samantha Haden for 2 years 

Geraldine Anne Fletcher for 2 years 

Lynne Patricia Owens for 2 years 

 

5.3 IT WAS RESOLVED that the proposed trustees set out in paragraph 5.2 be 

appointed as trustees of the Charity for the terms set out next to their 

names, to take effect immediately. 

6. PROPERTY 

6.1 The Trustee noted that the Property was held by Powys County Council as 

trustee of the Charity. To avoid confusion in future, the Trustee has vested 

the Property in the Official Custodian for Charities. It was noted that an 

application has been submitted to HM Land Registry for first registration of 

the Property to be registered in the name of the Official Custodian for 

Charities on trust for the Charity. 

7. RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE 

7.1 The Trustee noted that as a result of the amendments to the Scheme, Powys 

County Council was no longer named as the trustee of the Charity. It was 

agreed that Powys County Council should resign as trustee of the Charity so 

that it can be managed by individuals. 

7.2 IT WAS RESOLVED that Powys County Council resign as trustee with 

immediate effect.  
[...]
he purpose of this report is to set out the Council's latest position on 

managing its key risks, contained in the Strategic Risk Register (SRR).  
  
2. Background 
 
2.1  Our Strategic Risk Register is key to safeguarding the organisation and 

building resilience into our services. At a time when the Council has faced 
and is still facing tough challenges, the effective management of risk is 
needed more than ever. A risk-managed approach to decision making will 
help us to achieve the well-being objectives in Stronger, Fairer, Greener: 
Our Corporate plan, deliver services more efficiently and using innovative 
and cost-effective means. 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1  To ensure a risk managed approach to decision making and good 

governance of the Council, it is proposed that Cabinet. 
• Review progress to mitigate strategic risks 
• Review SRR proposals 

 
Review of progress to mitigate Strategic Risks 
 
3.2  As at the end of quarter 2 2024-2025, there are 15 risks on the strategic 

risk register and all strategic risk owners have been asked to provide a 
short summary of progress since last quarter, to give assurance that 
mitigating actions are being actioned and monitored. 

 
3.3  Please see appendix A for full details of the 15 strategic risks including the 

mitigating actions identified to control them and progress reviews.  
 
3.4 Please see appendix B to view a heat map which presents the results of 

the quarter 2 risk assessment process visually. It highlights (for the 

Page 35

5



residual risks) 9 risks are currently sitting in the pink upper right quadrant 
area which means they have a score of 15 or above.  

 
3.5 No strategic risk rating has changed this quarter.   

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1  There are no direct resource implications in relation to this report however 

all risk owners need to consider the resource implications of managing the 
risk and decide if the best course of action is to tolerate or treat.  

 
4.2 The Strategic Risk Register outlines the key risks to the Council’s 

activities, as well as risk to delivery of objectives contained within the 
Corporate Improvement Plan. There are no direct financial implications 
from the report, and financial risks are highlighted as needed, although 
these may arise as new risks are identified on an on-going basis. 

 
4.3 The Head of Finance notes the comment above, financial implications are 

identified through the relevant service and are considered through the 
financial management processes in line with the authority’s financial 
regulations.   All services are considering the financial impact of any risks 
that are expected to continue through 2024/25 and beyond in their Service 
Integrated Business Plans.    

 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1    Legal: The recommendation is supported from a legal point of view  
 
5.2 The Head of Legal Services and the Monitoring Officer has commented as 

follows:  I note the legal comment and support the recommendation   

6. Climate Change and Nature Implications 
 
 There is a strategic risk regarding climate and another on nature. Both 

topics are considered by all services when assessing and managing risk. 
 
7. Data Protection 
 
7.1  N/A 
 
8.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
8.1  N/A 
 
9.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
9.1  N/A. The Service Risk Register is not setting out any changes or 

proposals to service delivery.  
 
10. Recommendation 

Page 36



 
It is recommended that Cabinet notes the current Strategic Risk 
Register in Appendix A and B 
 
Considers and approves (is satisfied with) the progress against 
mitigating actions for quarter 2.  

               
The recommendation above will ensure: 

                                  
• Appropriate understanding and management of strategic risks 

which could prevent us from achieving our objectives  
• A risk managed approach to decision making and good 

governance of the Council 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Jane Thomas, Director of 
[...]
t out in section 5.1 of the report and Appendix C are noted.
	3.	That the virements set out in section 5.2 are approved and those in 5.3 agreed for recommendation to Council. This is to comply with the virement rules for budget movements as set out in the financial regulations.
	4.	That a review of all budget lines be undertaken and where underspends are already being reported at Appendix A and are unlikely to change, or where income is higher than expected and projected to continue, the section 151 officer has delegated authority in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance to freeze or realign these budgets for the remainder of this financial year.
	2024-11-26 Cabinet minutes
	RESOLVED to approve the new ALN and Inclusion Strategic Plan 2024 -2030 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, for immediate implementation.


	4 Presteigne Memorial Hall Transfer of Trusteeship
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1.	Purpose
	1.1	On 30th July 2024 Cabinet approved the following recommendations:
	a)	to transfer the Trusteeship of Presteigne Memorial Hall from Powys County Council to a committee who will be able to manage and maintain the building for the local community.
	b) The approval to commission the services of an external legal specialist in Charity Law to guide and support the transfer.
	2.	Background
	2.12	On July 30th 2024, Cabinet approved the following recommendations:
	a)	to transfer the Trusteeship of Presteigne Memorial Hall from Powys County Council to a committee who will be able to manage and maintain the building for the local community; and
	b) The approval to commission the services of an external legal specialist in Charity Commission Law to guide and support the transfer.
	2.13	The documents required to action the transfer from Powys County Council to the four individuals are in Appendix A. The passing of the Resolution and amended Scheme will transfer the Trusteeship in the Charity from Powys County Council to the four individuals who will manage and maintain the Hall for community use.
	2.14	The actions/ resolutions required to effect the transfer are as follows:-
	a)	The current Scheme governing the Charity dated 30th November 1983 (Appendix 2) does not contain certain administrative provisions which make it compatible with having individuals as trustees rather than a sole corporate trustee. It also requires modernising to make it more user friendly and clear. Charity Commission guidance states that governing documents should be regularly reviewed and updated. As the current Scheme does not contain a power to amend, the Trustees will be passing a resolution using the statutory power conferred by section 280A Charities Act. Cabinet as Trustees are asked to consider the revised Scheme (Appendix 1) and if satisfied, will exercise their power under section 280A of the Charities Act 2011 to resolve that the amended Scheme (Appendix 1) be adopted as the governing document of the Charity and replace the current Scheme dated 30th November 1983 (Appendix 2).
	b)	A resolution to appoint the proposed trustees named below and set out in paragraph 5.2 of the minutes in Appendix A as Trustees of the Charity for the terms set out next to their names to take effect from the close of the Cabinet meeting;
	c)	To note that as the Charity is unincorporated, it cannot hold property in its own name and as a result, the Property should become vested in the Official Custodian for Charities to avoid the need to update the holding trustees each time the trustees of the Charity change, reducing financial and administrative burdens on the Charity. The Property is unregistered and so an application for first registration to HM Land Registry will be submitted; and
	d)	To resolve that Powys County Council should resign as Trustee with immediate effect.
	3.	Advice
	3.1	The building is not owned by Powys County Council, however as      Powys County Council is the Charity Trustee, it is responsible and liable for all
[...]
dividuals from the local community for the benefit of the local community.
	CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE
	Appendix A

	5 Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 2 2024/2025
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	3.1 	To ensure a risk managed approach to decision making and good governance of the Council, it is proposed that Cabinet.
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix A
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix B

	6 Quarter 2 Treasury Management Report
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CABINET EXECUTIVE
	1	Purpose
	2	Background
	3	Advice
	3.1	Investments
	3.24 £4.5 million PWLB and £15 million short term borrowing was repaid during the last quarter. With the uncertain economic position and as outlined by Link later in this report, it is anticipated that borrowing rates will fall over the next few years, so we need to ensure that the council isn’t locked into higher rate borrowing for long periods, to allow flexibility to take advantage should rates drop.
	3.25	£35 million short term borrowing has been taken out in the last quarter to cover the borrowing that was repaid since the start of the year, to meet the commitments in the capital programme and to cover some of the borrowing that’s maturing in the next quarter.
	3.26 A further £3.3 million PWLB and £35 million short term borrowing is due to be repaid in the next quarter. This borrowing will need to be replaced with some short term borrowing to absorb this repayment alongside the commitments in the capital programme.
	3.27	Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream
	3.30	The table above shows the capital financing costs and the change between those disclosed in the 2024/25 Treasury Management and Capital Strategy. Markets suggest that the Bank of England interest rate is expected to fall. However, there are risks that these costs may increase if rates increase or do not fall in line with the current forecast.
	3.32	The change has been caused by interest rates remaining higher than anticipated wh
[...]
se a risk to the authority hence this report includes VAT information.
	3.53	The monthly VAT returns were submitted within the required deadlines during this quarter.
	3.54	Key Performance Indicators - The VAT KPI’s for 2024/25 are attached at Appendix B.
	4 This relates to one transaction that was split over 32 finance codes.

	7 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CommitteeName MeetingDate 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT  COUNTY HALL AND ON 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Charlton, R Church, S C Davies, M J Dorrance, P Roberts 
and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors B Baynham, A Davies and A Williams  
 
The Leader paid tribute to the Council staff and members of the emergency 
services who had responded to incidents as a result of Storm Darragh over the 
weekend.  
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Berriman, S Cox 
and D Selby 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th 
November 2024 as a correct record. 
  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 

4. Presteigne Memorial Hall Transfer of Trusteeship  
 
Cabinet considered a proposal to complete the transfer of the trusteeship of 
Presteigne Memorial Hall to four named individuals who will manage and 
maintain the Hall for community use. 
 
The local member, County Councillor Beverley Baynham, spoke in favour of the 
proposal. She thanked the Council officers and the new committee for their work 
in arranging the transfer of the trusteeship and preparing the hall for its 
reopening.    
 
  RESOLVED that Cabinet acting as Trustees of the Charity: 
 

1. Exercise the power under section 280A of the Charities Act 
2011 to modify the Charity Scheme as set out in Appendix 1 
to become the governing document of the Charity with 
immediate effect; 

 
2. Appoint the four individuals named in paragraph 2.14 of the 

report as Trustees of the Charity for the terms set out next 
to their names, with immediate effect; and 

 



Cabinet 10 December 2024  
 

3. Powys County Council resign as Trustee of the Charity 
with immediate effect. 

  
 
 

5. Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 2 2024/2025  
 
Cabinet considered the Strategic Risk Register report for quarter 2 2024-2025 
and noted the 15 risks on the register and summary provided by strategic risk 
owners of progress since last quarter to give assurance that mitigating actions 
were being actioned and monitored. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the current Strategic Risk 
Register and is satisfied with the progress against mitigating 
actions for quarter 2.  

               
 

6. Quarter 2 Treasury Management Report  
 
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management report for Quarter 2 which set out 
the Council’s borrowing and investment strategy. 
 
 

7. Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting  
 
Cabinet received the delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last 
meeting. Cabinet noted that the Cabinet Member for a Connected Powys had 
responded to National Resources Wales consultation on a proposal to create a 
new National Park arguing that Powys should be excluded from the candidate 
area.   
 

8. Forward Work Programme  
 
 Cabinet noted the forward work programme.  
 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


